
San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
West Valley Regional Steering Committee 

 

Wednesday, January 14, 2026 • 9:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. 
 

 Hosted by the City of Rancho Cucamonga - Please Join Us at 
RC City Hall – Tri-Communities Conference Room 

10500 Civic Center Drive, Rancho Cucamonga 91730 
or 

The RSC Meeting may be observed online by Zoom Video Conference: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89101098558?pwd=Qjo4ha7XMDZQu6Kb1hyi3t8aMqLW2Y.1 

Meeting ID: 851 9494 6723- Password: 183200 
Dial in +1 669 900 6833 - One tap mobile +16699006833,,89595982006# US (San Jose) 

 

Note: Public participation at the meeting via Zoom is being offered as a courtesy and may be unavailable if technology fails. In the event of a disruption that 
prevents the meeting from being broadcast or receiving public comment, the in-person meeting of the West Valley RSC will continue. Should you wish to 
participate remotely, please remember to MUTE your phones. DO NOT place this call on hold  should you get another call. Hang up and then rejoin the meeting. 

 

To address the West Valley Regional Sterring Committee (Committee) regarding an item on the agenda, or an item within its jurisdiction but not on the agenda, please complete and 
submit a Public Comment Request form or if you are joining us virtually, indicate by typing “Public Comment” in the chat box. Requests must be submitted before the item is called 
for consideration. Speakers may address the West Valley RSC for up to three (3) minutes total on the consent agenda, up to three (3) minutes on each item on the Discussion agenda, 
and up to three (3) minutes total on Public Comment. 

 

MEETING AGENDA 

THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY HOMELESS PARTNERSHIP MEETING FACILITY IS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. IF ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICES OR OTHER AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES ARE NEEDED IN ORDER TO 
PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING, REQUESTS SHOULD BE MADE THROUGH THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PARTNERSHIP MEETING. THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES 
TELEPHONE NUMBER IS (909)501-0610 AND THE OFFICE IS LOCATED AT 560 E. HOSPITALITY LANE SUITE 200. SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 AGENDA AND DOCUMENTATION CAN BE OBTAINED THERE OR BY EMAIL. OHS@HSS.SBCOUNTY.GOV 

 

    

OPENING REMARKS PRESENTER 

A. Call to Order 
B. Welcome & Introductions 
C. Roll Call of Steering Committee Members – RSC Members must be present in-person to 

constitute a quorum and vote on agenda action items 

Don Smith, Co-Chair 
Erika Lewis-Huntley, Co-Chair 

D. Individual Committee Member Comments (3 mins. each) 

    * Kari Franco/Jose Soto, Chino                       * Stephanie Reyes, Catholic Charities 
    * Ronald Goodrich/Denise Ortiz, Montclair      * Pastors Donald/Ethel Rucker, Christian Dev Ctr 
    * Ashley Esquivel/Eric Avila, Ontario               * Leslie Evans, Foothill AIDS Project 
    * Erika Lewis-Huntley, Rancho Cucamonga    * Dr. Robert Gipson, Health Service Alliance 
    * Jonathan Ingles/Susan Alvarez, Upland        * Rebecca Spiegal/Aziza Manuel, ISCUW 
    * Josephine Perez/Teresa Morrell, DBH          * Kameron Grosvenor, IV Hope Partners 
    * Dep. Jeffrey Whall, HOPE Team                   * Andre Bossieux, Life Way Church 
    * Don Smith, Pathways Network                      * Aileen Dinkjian/Saira Ramachhita,  

                                                                                       San Antonio Regional Hospital 

RSC Member Representatives 

INFORMATION SHARING / DISCUSSION ITEMS  

E. Receive update on proposed changes to the HUD CoC Funding Process & Priorities 

F. Receive updates on preparations for the 2026 Point-in-Time Count 

G. Review disposition of HHAP 1-4 Regional Project Funding and consider and make 
recommendations for reallocation of remaining HHAP 2 Project Funding 

  
Recommendations to ICH Board re: ICH Committee Chairs and a presentation item 
Coordinated Entry System update  
 

 

Don Smith 

Erika Lewis-Huntley 
 

Don Smith 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT  

H. Any member of the public may address the Committee on any matter on or not on the 
agenda that is within the subject matter jurisdiction of the West Valley RSC 

Don Smith 

CLOSING  

I. Adjournment Don Smith 

Next Regulalry Scheduled Meeting:                                    West Valley Regional Steering Committee 
Wednesday, February 11, 2026, 9:00am-11:00am 

              Rancho Cucamonga City Hall – Tri-Communities Conference Room 
          & by Zoom Video Conference 

Mission Statement 
The Mission of the San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership is to provide a system of care that is inclusive, well planned, coordinated and evaluated and is accessible to all who are homeless and those at-

risk of becoming homeless. 

https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fus02web.zoom.us%2Fj%2F89101098558%3Fpwd%3DQjo4ha7XMDZQu6Kb1hyi3t8aMqLW2Y.1&data=05%7C02%7C%7Cd9242cb26b66434e5f7108de3c1b0a1d%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C639014283999689964%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UBWUKtQVoTUxNoHT%2BCtP1ljy68l7VDZMfOwplqlVICc%3D&reserved=0
mailto:OHS@HSS.SBCOUNTY.GOV
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April-June 2025 

HOMELESS HOUSING, ASSISTANCE AND PREVENTION (HHAP) 
Grant Program Funding Executive Summary 

OVERVIEW 
This Report is an executive summary of the available Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention 
(HHAP) Continuum of Care (CoC) Grant Program for the Office of Homeless Services (OHS) for April-
June 2025. 
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This section provides general information for the Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention (HHAP) funding for San 

Bernardino County. 

The table below lists the amount of HHAP funds allocated to San Bernardino County and the amounts contracted with 
HHAP vendors for rounds 1 through 4: 

Round Allocated Funds Contracted Amounts 

1 $3,071,060.00 $3,071,060.00 

2 $1,453,114.00 $1,453,114.00 

3 $3,901,874.80 $3,901,874.80 

4 $3,416,879.29 $3,416,879.29 

 

The demographics of the people served in San Bernardino County with HHAP funding include the following: 

• At risk of homelessness 

• Disables seniors 

• Families 

• Homeless due to crisis 

• Hotel occupants 

• Identified as homeless 

• Individuals looking to improve their living condition 

• Individuals with HIV 

• Literally homeless individuals and families 

• People who tested positive for COVID-19 

• People with a greater risk of COVID-19 

• Seniors (55+ years of age) 

• Women and Children  

• Youth 
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Project requirements for the 
demographics served 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The HHAP Rental Assistance and Rapid Rehousing project requirements include: 

• Working in collaboration with the Coordinated Entry System (CES) and the Office of Homeless Services to 

ensure the screening, assessment and referral of HHAP clients are consistent with the eligible users under 

HHAP. 

• Ensuring HHAP clients meet the homeless definition as defined in section 578.3 of Title 24 of the Code of 

Federal Regulations . 

• Providing Rental Assistance and Rapid Rehousing (RRH) (Housing identification, rent and move-in 

assistance, and intensive case management and services). 

• HHAP eligible RRH activities include: 

o Rental and utility arrears payments 

o Rental application fees 

o Moving costs 

o Security deposits 

o Rental subsidies 

o Housing navigation 

o Housing stabilization case management services 

• Targeted populations: 

o Chronically or literally homeless individuals  

o Homeless Veterans 

o Unaccompanied homeless youth 

o Homeless persons in families with children 

• Providing case management that includes but is not limited to: 

o Intake assessment, income, housing history and current living circumstances, housing navigation 

assistance 

o Assisting clients with completing applications and negotiations to landlords as needed. 

o Developing individual service plans with clients to ensure long-term stability 

o Continuing case management a minimum of 6 months after the client has graduated from the 

program to ensure stability 

• Connecting clients to mainstream benefits such as, but not limited to: 

o Employment assistance 

o Job training programs 

o CalWORKs 

 

  



 

 

 

 

  

HHAP  
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Agency 
Total Number of 

Unsheltered 
Persons 

Number of Households Number of 
Veterans Served 

Number of 
Clients Housed 

as Exit With Children Without Children 

Children’s Fund, Incorporated 26 4 - 1 26 

City of Colton  - - - - - 

City of Montclair - - - - - 

City of Ontario 10 4 1 - 2 

City of Redlands 100 2 96 3 5 

Desert Mana 10 2 6 1 - 

Family Assistance Program 67 - 67 1 2 

Family Service Association of Redlands 59 15 - - 22 

Growing Outreach Growing Opportunities 86 - 86 1 1 

Impact Southern California 3 2 1 - 3 

Inland Valley Hope Partners 6 2 4 - 4 

Knowledge & Education for Your Success 23 4 14 2 20 

Lutheran Social Services of Southern California 10 - 10 - - 

Mercy House  - - - - - 

Morongo Basin ARCH 8 - 5 - 4 

Mountain Homeless Coalition 41 8 19 1 36 

New Hope Village 93 - 93 - - 

Operation Grace 107 6 95 - 39 

SB Department of Behavioral Health/Housing Authority - - - - - 

SB Probation Department  24 - 23 - 24 

Step Up on Second 22 - 22 - 2 

Symba Center 54 - 54 3 - 

The Blessing Center, Inc. 11 3 1 - - 

Victor Valley Resource Center  4 - 4 - - 

Water of Life Community Church 150 6 96 2 27 

Total Count: 914 58 697 15 217 

Region 
Total Number of 

Unsheltered 
Persons 

Number of Households 
Number of 

Veterans Served 

Number of 
Clients Housed 

as Exit With Children Without Children 

Central Valley 485 36 320 6 121 

High Desert 247 2 243 5 1 

East Desert 8 - 5 - 4 

Mountains 41 8 19 1 36 

West Valley 42 12 20 2 29 

Countywide Programs 91 - 90 1 26 

Introduction 

Number of Enrolled 
Clients  

This section provides detailed performance and budget reports for Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention (HHAP) programs for the 
months of April-June 2025 

During April-June 2025, there were 793 clients enrolled in HHAP programs, refer to the table below for a detailed breakdown of clients served.  
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Agency Active HHAP Programs 
Number of Clients Housed Exited to a place not 

meant for habitation 

Data Not Collected/ 
No Exit Interview 

Completed Permanent Temporarily or Other 

Children’s Fund, Incorporated  1 26 6 - - 

City of Colton - - - - - 

City of Montclair - - - - - 

City of Ontario 1 - - - - 

City of Redlands 1 5 5 - - 

Desert Mana 1 - - - - 

Family Assistance Program 2 2 - 1 - 

Family Service Association of Redlands 5 22 - 3 - 

Growing Outreach Growing Opportunities 5 1 - - - 

Impact Southern California 1 3 - - - 

Inland Valley Hope Partners 2 4 - - - 

Knowledge, Education for Your Success 2 20 3 - - 

Lutheran Social Services of Southern California 1 - - - - 

Mercy House  - - - - - 

Morongo Basin ARCH 3 4 1 - 3 

Mountain Homeless Coalition 4 36 - 1 - 

New Hope Village 1 - - - 92 

Operation Grace 4 39 1 3 1 

SB Department of Behavioral Health/Housing Authority - - - - - 

SB Probation Department  3 24 - - - 

Step Up on Second 1 2 13 - - 

Symba Center 1  49 5 - 

The Blessing Center, Inc. 1 - - - - 

Victor Valley Resource Center  1 - - - - 

Water of Life Community Church 2 29 12 13 - 

  217 90 26 96 

Programs and Number 
of Clients Housed 

The table below provides a report of programs and number of individuals housed during the months of April-June 2025.  
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Client Totals  

Race and Ethnicity The graph below provides race and ethnicity percentages for the clients enrolled in HHAP programs by agency during April-June 2025.   

The graph below provides total number of clients enrolled in HHAP programs by agency during April-June 2025.   
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Gender  

Household Type The graph below provides household type percentages for the clients enrolled in HHAP programs by agency during April-June 2025.   

The graph below provides gender percentages for the clients enrolled in HHAP programs by agency during April-June 2025.   



 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

HHAP-1 
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Agency Contact 
Number 

SAP 
Contract 
Number 

Contract 
Start 

- 
Contract End 

Contracted 
Amount 

Estimated 
Monthly 

Spending 
Services Personnel Demographics 

City of Colton 21-64 4400016362 
01/01/2021 

- 
06/30/2025 

$400,988.80 $5,104.17 
Rapid Rehousing  

Homeless Prevention 
and Shelter Diversion 

Executive Oversight 
Program Manager 

Case Manager 
Directors of Housing 

Homeless  
At Risk of Homelessness 

City of Montclair 21-127 4400017283 
02/09/2021 

- 
06/30/2025 

$115,254.00 $2,401.13 Rapid Rehousing  Case Managers 

Literally Homeless 
At Risk of Homelessness 
Unaccompanied Youth, 

Elderly 

City of Victorville  22-58 4400019376 
04/12/2022 

- 
06/30/2025 

$300,000.00 $6,250.00 
Navigation Center  
Emergency Shelter 

Case Managers 
People Experiencing 

Homelessness 

Family Assistance Program  21-65 4400016363 
01/01/2021 

- 
06/30/2025 

$320,684.77 $6,680.93 
Transitional Housing for 

Youth 
Case Managers  Youth 

Inland Empire United Way 21-67 4400016336 
01/01/2021 

- 
06/30/2025 

$113,910.83 $2,373.14 Street Outreach  Case Managers  
Homeless  

At Risk for Homelessness 

Knowledge, Education for 
Your Success (KEYS) 

21-68 4400018050 
01/01/2021 

- 
06/30/2025 

$166,319.00 $1,890.98 Rapid Rehousing Case Managers Seniors (55+) 

Lutheran Social Services of 
Southern California 

21-69 4400016365 
01/01/2025 

- 
06/30/2025 

$127,690.50 $2,660.22 
Homeless Prevention 
and Shelter Diversion 

Case Managers Individuals with HIV 

Mercy House Living Centers 21-70 4400016366 
01/01/2021 

- 
06/30/2025 

$230,862.00 $2,738.74 
Rapid Rehousing 

Homeless Prevention 
and Shelter Diversion 

Case Managers 
Homeless Individuals 

Families 

Morongo Basin Aligning 
Resources Challenges 
Homelessness (ARCH) 

21-71 4400016367 
01/01/2021 

- 
06/30/2025 

$265,497.00 $5,531.19 

Rapid Rehousing  
Street Outreach 

Homeless Prevention 
and Shelter Diversion 

Navigation Center  
Emergency Shelter  

Case Managers 
Homeless Families 

Women  
Disabled Seniors 

Mountain Homeless Coalition 21-72 4400016368 
01/01/2021 

- 
06/30/2025 

$236,860.00 $4,934.58 

Navigation Center  
Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach 

Homeless Prevention 
and Shelter Diversion 

Case Managers 
Homeless  

At Risk of Homelessness 

New Hope Village 21-73 4400016370 
01/01/2021 

- 
06/30/2025 

$100,328.59 $1,125.00 Street Outreach Outreach Workers  Homeless 

Operation Grace 21-74 4400016370 
01/01/2021 

- 
06/30/2025 

$350,000.00 $6,354.17 

Homeless Prevention 
and Shelter Diversion 

Rapid Rehousing 
(Targeted for 55+ 

population) 
Navigation Center  
Emergency Shelter 

Case Managers 
Homeless  

At Risk of Homelessness 

Water of Life Community 
Church 

21-75 4400016371 
01/01/2021 

- 
06/30/2025 

$127,690.50 $4,921.64 Rapid Rehousing Case Managers Seniors (55+) 

Introduction 

HHAP-1 Contracted 
Agencies  

This section provides detailed performance and budget reports for Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention (HHAP) Round 1 funded 
agencies through June 2025. 

The table below provides details of the HHAP-1 funded agencies contracted services, monthly spending, personnel, and demographics. 
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Category  Total Contracts Total Expended Estimated Monthly Spending 

New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters $584,289.75 $584,289.74 $14,553.08 

Rental Assistance and Rapid Rehousing $698,723.15 $698,723.15 $16,059.93 

Homeless prevention and Shelter Diversion $748,052.82 $748,052.80 $7,816.96 

Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing Solutions $175,723.66 $175,723.66 $3,478.18 

Street Outreach and Coordination $41,214.04 $41,214.04 $3,770.66 

Administrative Costs $214,973.69 $155,596.85 $3,582.90 

Operating Subsidies $173,486.96 $173,486.96 $1,839.28 

Landlord Incentives $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Strategic Planning and Infrastructure $113,910.83 $113,910.83 $0.00 

System Support  $0.00 $0.00 $83.33 

Youth Set Aside  $320,684.77 $320,684.77 - 

Totals $3,071,059.67 $3,071,059.67 $51,184.33 

 

 

 

 

  

Central Valley Total Contracts Total Expended 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters $37,944.94 $37,944.94 
Rental Assistance and Rapid Rehousing $360,042.17 $360,042.17 
Homeless prevention and Shelter Diversion $592,511.18 $592,511.16 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing 
Solutions 

$127,690.50 $127,690.50 

Street Outreach and Coordination $- $- 
Administrative Costs $- $- 
Operating Subsidies $- $- 
Landlord Incentives $- $- 
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure $113,910.83 $113,910.83 
System Support $- $- 
Totals $1,232,099.63 $1,232,099.63 

High Desert Total Contracts Total Expended 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters $300,000.00 $300,000.00 
Rental Assistance and Rapid Rehousing $- $- 
Homeless prevention and Shelter Diversion $- $- 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing 
Solutions 

$38,233.11 $38,233.11 

Street Outreach and Coordination $35,276.04 $35,276.04 
Administrative Costs $- $- 
Operating Subsidies $26,819.44 $26,819.44 
Landlord Incentives $- $- 
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure $- $- 
System Support $- $- 
Totals $400,328.59 $400,328.59 
   

East Desert Total Contracts Total Expended 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters $126,928.46 $126,928.46 
Rental Assistance and Rapid Rehousing $54,451.00 $54,451.00 
Homeless prevention and Shelter Diversion $35,559.53 $35,559.53 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing 
Solutions 

$- $- 

Street Outreach and Coordination $5,612.64 $5,612.64 
Administrative Costs $- $- 
Operating Subsidies $72,444.97 $72,444.97 
Landlord Incentives $- $- 
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure $- $- 
System Support $- $- 
Totals $294,997.00 $294,997.00 

Mountains Total Contracts Total Expended 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters $119,416.34 $119,416.34 
Rental Assistance and Rapid Rehousing $16,142.98 $16,142.98 
Homeless prevention and Shelter Diversion $16,952.72 $16,952.72 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing 
Solutions 

$9,800.05 $9,800.05 

Street Outreach and Coordination $325.36 $325.26 
Administrative Costs $- $- 
Operating Subsidies $74,222.55 $74,222.55 
Landlord Incentives $- $- 
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure $- $- 
System Support $- $- 
Totals $236,860.00 $236,860.00 

HHAP-1 Revenue and 
Expenses  

The table below provides a report of HHAP-1 San Bernardino County revenue and expenses through June 
 

HHAP-1 Revenue and 
Expenses by Regions 

The table below provides a report of HHAP-1 San Bernardino County revenue and expenses by region through June 2025. 
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West Valley Total Contracts Total Expended 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters $- $- 
Rental Assistance and Rapid Rehousing $268,087.00 $268,087.00 
Homeless Prevention and Shelter Diversion $103,028.99 $103,028.99 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing 
Solutions 

$- $- 

Street Outreach and Coordination $- $- 
Administrative Costs $- $- 
Operating Subsidies $- $- 
Landlord Incentives $- $- 
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure $- $- 
System Support $- $- 
Totals $371,115.99 $371,115.99 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

City of Colton # of Households Served (RRH)  
# of Households Served (HP) 

50 
50 

50 
50 

10 
85 

20% 
150% 

 
Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Homeless Prevention and Shelter Diversion  
Subrecipient Total  

$92,269.98 
$308,718.82 
$400,988.80 

$92,269.98 
$308,718.82 
$400,988.80 

$92,269.98 
$308,718.82 
$400,988.80 

100% 
100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

City of Montclair # of Households Served (RRH) 15 15 34 226% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing  
Subrecipient Total  

$115,524.00 
$115,254.00 

$115,524.00 
$115,254.00 

$115,524.00 
$115,254.00 

100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

City of Victorville # Individuals Served (ES) 170 170 170 100% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters  
Subrecipient Total  

$300,000.00 
$300,000.00 

$300,000.00 
$300,000.00 

$300,000.00 
$300,000.00 

100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Family Assistance Program # of Households Served 16 16 130 812% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 
 

Youth Set Aside 
Subrecipient Total 

$320,684.77 
$320,684.77 

$320,684.77 
$320,684.77 

$320,684.77 
$320,684.77 

100% 
100% 

HHAP-1 Revenue and Expenses by Region continued… 

 

HHAP-1 Agencies 
Performance Reports The tables below present program performance reports for each HHAP-1 agency through June 2025.  
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Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Inland Empire United Way # of Individuals Served in East Desert 
# of Individuals Served in West Valley 
# of Individuals Served in Central Valley 
# of Individuals Served in Desert Region 
# of Individuals Served in All Regions 

126 
158 
420 
210 
914 

126 
158 
420 
210 
914 

- 
- 
- 
- 
1460 

- 
- 
- 
- 
159% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 CES – Infrastructure Development  
Subrecipient Total 

$113,910.83 
$113,910.83 

$113,910.83 
$113,910.83 

$113,910.83 
$113,910.83 

100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Knowledge, Education for 
Your Success (KEYS) 

# of Households Served (RRH Adults) 
# of Households Served (RRH Seniors)  

10 
12 

10 
12 

11 
13 

110% 
108% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing (Adults and Seniors) 
Subrecipient Total  

$166,319.00 
$166,319.00 

$166,319.00 
$166,319.00 

$90,766.98 
$90,766.98 

100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Lutheran Social Services of 
Southern California 

# of Households Served (ES) 29 29 16 55% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Permanent Housing and Innovate Housing Solutions 
Subrecipient Total 

$127,690.50 
$127,690.50 

$127,690.50 
$127,690.50 

$127,690.50 
$127,690.50 

100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Mercy House Living Centers # of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (HP) 

14 
46 

14 
46 

15 
38 

107% 
83% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Prevention and Shelter 
Subrecipient Total 

$127,833.00 
$103,029.00 
$230,862.00 

$95,133.86 
$95,765.27 
$190,899.13 

$95,133.86 
$95,765.27 
$190,899.13 

100% 
100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Morongo Basin Aligning 
Resources Challenges 
Homelessness (ARCH) 

# of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (RRH Seniors) 
# of Households Served (SO) 
# of Households Served (HP) 
# of Households Served (ES) 

35 
2 
35 
35 
35 

35 
2 
35 
35 
35 

23 
0 
7 
39 
90 

65% 
0% 
20% 
111% 
257% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Operating Subsidies 
Street Outreach 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
New Navigation and Emergency Shelters 
Subrecipient Total 

$24,951.00 
$72,444.97 
$5,612.64 
$35,559.93 
$126,928.46 
$265,497.00 

$24,951.00 
$72,444.97 
$5,612.64 
$35,559.93 
$126,928.46 
$265,497.00 

$24,951.00 
$72,444.97 
$5,612.64 
$35,559.93 
$126,928.46 
$265,497.00 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Inland Valley Hope Partners # of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (HP) 

5 
1 

5 
1 

2 
3 

40% 
300% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
Subrecipient Total 

$16,349.57 
$3,631.86 
$19,981.43 

$16,349.57 
$3,631.86 
$19,981.43 

$16,349.57 
$3,631.86 
$19,981.43 

100% 
100% 
100% 

HHAP-1 Agencies Performance Reports continued… 
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Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Mountain Homeless Coalition # of Individuals Served (RRH) 
# of Individuals Served (SO) 
# of Individuals Served (HP) 
# of Individuals Served (ES) 
# of Individuals Served (PSH) 

20 
50 
20 
20 
20 

20 
50 
20 
20 
20 

20 
1 
26 
87 
9 

100% 
2% 
130% 
435% 
45% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Operating Subsidies 
Street Outreach 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing Solutions 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
New Navigation and Emergency Shelters 
Subrecipient Total 

$16,142.98 
$74,222.55 
$325.36 
$9.800.05 
$16,952.72 
$119,416.34 
$236,860.00 

$16,142.98 
$74,222.55 
$325.36 
$9.800.05 
$16,952.72 
$119,416.34 
$236,860.00 

$16,142.98 
$74,222.55 
$325.36 
$9.800.05 
$16,952.72 
$119,416.34 
$236,860.00 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

New Hope Village Inc.  # of Individuals Served (SO) 100 100 130 130% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Street Outreach 
Operating Subsidies 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Solutions 
Subrecipient Total 

$35,276.04 
$26,819.44 
$38,233.11 
$100,328.59 

$$35,276.04 
$26,819.44 
$38,233.11 
$100,328.59 

$35,276.04 
$26,819.44 
$38,233.11 
$100,328.59 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Operation Grace # of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (HP) 
# of Households Served (ES) 
# of Households Served (PSH) 

25 
25 
100 
- 

25 
25 
100 
- 

16 
84 
- 
1 

64% 
336% 
- 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters 
Subrecipient Total 

$100,000.00 
$212,055.05 
$37,944.95 
$350,000.00 

$100,000.00 
$212,055.05 
$37,944.95 
$350,000.00 

$100,000.00 
$212,055.05 
$37,944.95 
$350,000.00 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Water of Life Community 
Church  

# of Senior 55+ Households Seved (RRH) 
# of Senior 55+ Households Seved (HP) 

8 
- 

8 
11 

4 
11 

50% 
100% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
Subrecipient Total 

$71,737.31 
$55,953.19 
$127,690.50 

$71,737.31 
$55,953.19 
$127,690.50 

$71,737.31 
$55,953.19 
$127,690.50 

100% 
100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

House of Ruth # of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (HP) 

5 
1 

5 
1 

- 
- 

- 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
Subrecipient Total 

$16,349.57 
$3,631.86 
$19,981.43 

$16,349.57 
$3,631.86 
$19,981.43 

$16,349.57 
$3,631.86 
$19,981.43 

100% 
100% 
100% 

HHAP-1 Agencies Performance Reports continued… 
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Agency Contact 
Number 

SAP 
Contract 
Number 

Contract Start 
- 

Contract End 

Contracted 
Amount 

Estimated 
Monthly 

Spending 
Services Personnel Demographics 

City of Montclair 22-821 4400020700 
09/13/2022 

- 
06/30/2026 

$41,085.00 $1,467.32 
Rapid Rehousing 

Prevention and Shelter 
Diversion 

Case Managers 
Outreach Workers 

Homeless 

Family Assistance Program 22-822 4400020701 
09/13/2022 

- 
06/30/2026 

$116,246.00 $4,151.75 
Transitional Housing 

for Youth 
Case Managers Youth 

Inland Empire United Way - - 
09/13/2022 

- 
06/30/2026 

$72,656.02 $0.00 
Coordinated Entry 

System 
Case Managers Seniors (55+) 

Mercy House Living Centers 22-823 4400020702 
09/13/2022 

- 
06/30/2026 

$123,256.00 $2,300.50 
Rapid Rehousing 

Prevention and Shelter 
Diversion 

Case Managers 
Homeless 

At Risk of Homelessness 

Morongo Basin Aligning 
Resources Challenges 
Homelessness (ARCH) 

22-824 4400020703 
09/13/2022 

- 
06/30/2026 

$131,094.00 $4,681.93 

Services Coordination 
Permanent Housing 

and Innovative 
Housing Solutions 
Rapid Rehousing 

Prevention and Shelter 
Diversion 

New Navigation Center 
and Emergency 

Shelter 

Case Managers 
Homeless 

At Risk of Homelessness 

Mountain Homeless 
Coalition 

22-825 4400020704 
09/13/2022 

- 
06/30/2026 

$89,535.00 $3,197.68 

Rapid Rehousing  
New Navigation Center 

and Emergency 
Shelter 

Case Managers 
Homeless 

At Risk of Homelessness 

Step Up on Second 22-826 4400020705 
09/13/2022 

- 
06/30/2026 

$208,438.00 $5,000.00 Street Outreach Outreach Workers Homeless 

The Blessing Center Inc. 22-827 4400020707 
09/13/2022 

- 
06/30/2026 

$96,559.00 $2,108.22 Rapid Rehousing Case Managers 
Homeless Women and 

Children 

Victor Valley Family 
Resource Center 

22-828 4400020708 
09/13/2022 

- 
06/30/2026 

$222,524.00 $1,763.92 

Services Coordination 
Permanent Housing 

and Innovative 
Housing Solutions 

Service Worker 
Seniors (55+) 

Homeless 

Water of Life Community 
Church 

22-829 4400020709 
09/13/2022 

- 
06/30/2026 

$250,000.00 $1,723.06 

Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach 

Permanent Housing 
and Innovative 

Housing Solutions 
New Navigation Center 

and Emergency 
Shelter 

Case Managers 
Homeless  

At Risk of Homelessness 

Introduction 
HHAP-2 Contracted 

Agencies  

This section provides detailed performance and budget reports for Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention (HHAP) Round 2 funded 
agencies through June 2025. 

The table below provides details of the HHAP-2 funded agencies contracted services, monthly spending, personnel, and demographics. 
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Category  Total Contracts Total Expended Estimated Monthly Spending 

New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters  $22,673.10 $150,968.51 $4,806.00 

Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing Solutions $222,000.00 $61,746.08 $5,502.00 

Prevention and Shelter Diversion $143,102.22 $52,444.88 $1,978.00 

Rapid Rehousing $283,309.94 $243,607.31 $7,058.00 

Street Outreach and Coordination $251,562.74 $234,204.83 $5,829.00 

Services Coordination $43,843.00 $35,789.00 $658.00 

Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Development  $72,656.00 $72,656.00 $1,614.00 

Homeless Youth $116,249.12 $116,249.00 $2,583.00 

Administrative Cost $101,717.00 $4,430.44 $2,260.00 

Totals:  $1,453,114.00 $972,096.05 $32,288.00 

  

 

 

 

  

High Desert Total Contracts Total Expended 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters  $- $- 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing 
Solutions 

$210,000.00 $44,919.78 

Prevention and Shelter Diversion $- $- 
Rapid Rehousing $- $- 
Street Outreach and Coordination $- $- 
Services Coordination $12,524.00 $4,470.00 
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Development  $- $- 
Homeless Youth $- $- 
Administrative Cost $- $- 
Totals:  $222,524.00 $49,389.78 

Central Valley Total Contracts Total Expended 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters  $69,704.59 $0.00 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing 
Solutions 

$- $- 

Prevention and Shelter Diversion $- $- 
Rapid Rehousing $192,808.00 $162,211.57 
Street Outreach and Coordination $262,312.00 $234,204.83 
Services Coordination $- $- 
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Development  $- $- 
Homeless Youth $- $- 
Administrative Cost $- $- 
Totals:  $554,997.00 $396,416.40 

Mountains Total Contracts Total Expended 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters  $57,695.20 $57,695.20 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing 
Solutions 

$- $- 

Prevention and Shelter Diversion $- $- 
Rapid Rehousing $31,839.80 $31,839.80 
Street Outreach and Coordination $- $- 
Services Coordination $- $- 
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Development  $- $- 
Homeless Youth $- $- 
Administrative Cost $- $- 
Totals:  $89,535.00 $89,535.00 

East Desert Total Contracts Total Expended 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters  $84,000.00 $84,000.00 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing 
Solutions 

$10,000.00 $10,000.00 

Prevention and Shelter Diversion $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
Rapid Rehousing $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
Street Outreach and Coordination $- $- 
Services Coordination $17,094.00 $17,094.00 
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Development  $- $- 
Homeless Youth $- $- 
Administrative Cost $- $- 
Totals:  $131,094.00 $131,094.00 

West Valley Total Contracts Total Expended 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters  $9,273.31 $9,273.31 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing 
Solutions 

$- $- 

Prevention and Shelter Diversion $61,584.12 $42,44.88 
Rapid Rehousing $79,258.57 $39,555.94 
Street Outreach and Coordination $- $- 
Services Coordination $14,225.00 $14,255.00 
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Development  $- $- 
Homeless Youth $- $- 
Administrative Cost $- $- 
Totals:  $164,341.00 $105,499.13 

HHAP-2 Revenue and 
Expenses  

The table below provides a report of HHAP-2 San Bernardino County revenue and expenses through June 2025. 

HHAP-2 Revenue and 
Expenses by Regions 

The table below provides a report of HHAP-2 San Bernardino County revenue and expenses by region through June 2025. 
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Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

City of Montclair # of Households Served (ES) 
# of Households Served (HP) 
# of Households Served (RRH) 

- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 

10 
5 
4 

- 
- 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Services Coordination 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters 
Subrecipient Total 

$15,050.57 
$14,225.00 
$2,536.12 
$9,273.31 
$41,085.00 

$15,050.57 
$14,225.00 
$2,536.12 
$9,273.31 
$41,085.00 

$15,050.57 
$14,225.00 
$2,536.12 
$9,273.31 
$41,085.00 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Family Assistance Program  # of Households Served 8 8 38 475% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Youth 
Subrecipient Total 

$116,249.00 
$116,249.00 

$116,249.00 
$116,249.00 

$116,249.00 
$116,249.00 

100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Inland Empire United Way # of Households Served 300 300 - - 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Coordinated Entry System (CES) 
Subrecipient Total 

$72,656.00 
$71,656.00 

$72,656.00 
$71,656.00 

$72,656.00 
$71,656.00 

100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Mercy House Living Centers # of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (HP) 

14 
46 

14 
46 

5 
11 

36% 
46% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
Subrecipient Total 

$64,208.00 
$59,048.00 
$123,256.00 

$64,208.00 
$59,048.00 
$123,256.00 

$24,505.37 
$39,908.76 
$64,414.13 

38% 
68% 
52% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 
Morongo Basin Aligning 
Resources Challenges 
Homelessness (ARCH) 

# of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (HP) 
# of Households Served (ES) 

3 
- 
22 

3 
- 
22 

9 
9 
67 

300% 
- 
304% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Services Coordination 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing Solutions 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelter 
Subrecipient Total 

$10,000.00 
$17,094.00 
$10,000.00 
$10,000.00 
$84,000.00 
$131,094.00 

$10,000.00 
$17,094.00 
$10,000.00 
$10,000.00 
$84,000.00 
$131,094.00 

$10,000.00 
$17,094.00 
$10,000.00 
$10,000.00 
$84,000.00 
$131,094.00 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Mountain Homeless Coalition # of Individuals Served (RRH) 
# of Individuals Served (ES) 
# of Individuals Served (HP) 

15 
20 
- 

15 
20 
- 

44 
74 
14 

293% 
370% 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
New Navigation  Center and Emergency Shelters 
Subrecipient Total 

$31,839.80 
$57,695.20 
$89,535.00 

$31,839.80 
$57,695.20 
$89,535.00 

$31,839.80 
$57,695.20 
$89,535.00 

100% 
100% 
100% 

HHAP-2 Agencies 
Performance Reports The tables below present program performance reports for each HHAP-2 agency through June 2025.  
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Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Step Up on Second Street # of Households Served (SO) 150 150 117 78% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Street Outreach 
Subrecipient Total 

$208,438.00 
$208,438.00 

$208,438.00 
$208,438.00 

$208,438.00 
$208,438.00 

100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

The Blessing Center # of Households Served (RRH) 21 21 12 57% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Subrecipient Total 

$96,559.00 
$96,559.00 

$96,559.00 
$96,559.00 

$96,559.00 
$96,559.00 

100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Victor Valley Family 
Resource Center 

# of Households Served (ES) 90 90 12 13% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Services Coordination 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing Solutions 
Subrecipient Total 

$12,524.00 
$210,000.00 
$222,524.00 

$12,524.00 
$210,000.00 
$222,524.00 

$4,470.00 
$44,919.78 
$49,389.78 

36% 
21% 
22% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Water of Life Community 
Church  

# of Households Served (ES) 
# of Households Served (HP) 
# of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (SO) 

72 
- 
- 
120 

72 
- 
- 
120 

- 
1 
- 
163 

- 
- 
- 
135% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing Solutions 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters 
Subrecipient Total 

$65,652.57 
$43,124.74 
$71,518.10 
$69,704.59 
$250,000.00 

$65,652.57 
$43,124.74 
$71,518.10 
$69,704.59 
$250,000.00 

$65,652.57 
$25,766.83 
$6,826.30 
$0.00 
$98,245.70 

100% 
59% 
9% 
0% 
39% 

HHAP-2 Agencies Performance Reports continued… 
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Agency Contact 
Number 

SAP 
Contract 
Number 

Contract Start 
- 

Contract End 

Contracted 
Amount 

Estimated 
Monthly 

Spending 
Services Personnel Demographics 

City of Montclair 23-1096 4400023917 
10/03/2023 

- 
06/30/2026 

$95,901.00 $3,460.07 
Services Coordination 
Prevention and Shelter 

Diversion 

Case Managers  
Outreach Workers  

Homeless Individuals  
Families 

City of Ontario  23-1372 4400023916 
10/03/2023 

- 
06/30/2026 

$135,000.00 $0.00 
Rapid Rehousing 

Services Coordination 
Case Managers Homeless Individuals  

City of San Bernardino 23-1373 - 
10/03/2023 

- 
06/30/2026 

$808,385.87 $0.00 
New Navigation 

Centers and 
Emergency Shelter 

Case Managers Homeless Individuals 

Desert Manna 23-1097 4400023913 
10/03/2023 

- 
06/30/2026 

$64,771.00 $4,139.17 
New Navigation 

Centers and 
Emergency Shelter 

Hotel Personnel Homeless Individuals  

Family Assistance Program 23-1098 4400023920 
10/03/2023 

- 
06/30/2026 

$312,150.00 $20,810.00 
Transitional Housing 

for Youth 
Outreach Workers Youth Homeless 

Family Service Association 
of Redlands 

23-1099 4400023918 
10/03/2023 

- 
06/30/2026 

$243,847.00 $12,481.20 

Rapid Rehousing  
Prevention and Shelter 

Diversion 
New Navigation 

Centers and 
Emergency Shelter 

Case Managers 
Outreach 

Homeless 

Growing Outreach Growing 
Opportunities  

23-1100 4400024089 
10/03/2023 

- 
06/30/2026 

$64,771.00 $2,691.40 

Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach 

Prevention and Shelter 
Diversion 

Case Managers  
Outreach 

Homeless 

Impact Southern California 
Inc.  

23-1101 - 
10/03/2023 

- 
06/30/2026 

$120,000.00 $0.00 

Permanent Housing 
and Innovative 

Housing Solutions 
Prevention and Shelter 

Diversion 

Case Managers Homeless 

Morongo Basin Aligning 
Resources Challenges 
Homelessness (ARCH) 

23-1102 44000023919 
10/03/2023 

- 
06/30/2026 

$162,725.00 $1,356.04 

Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach  

Prevention and Shelter 
Diversion 

New Navigation 
Centers and 

Emergency Shelters 

Case Mangers  
Outreach  

Homeless  
At Risk of Homelessness 

Mountain Homeless 
Coalition 

23-1103 4400023941 
10/03/2023 

- 
06/30/2026 

$141,817.00 $8,121.13 

Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach  

Prevention and Shelter 
Diversion 

New Navigation 
Centers and 

Emergency Shelters 

Case Managers 
Homeless  

At Risk of Homelessness 

Operation Grace 23-1104 4400023942 
10/03/2023 

- 
06/30/2026 

$365,000.00 $0.00 

Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach  

Prevention and Shelter 
Diversion 

New Navigation 
Centers and 

Emergency Shelters 

Case Managers 
Seniors (55+) 

Homeless 
At Risk of Homelessness 

Introduction 
HHAP-3 Contracted 

Agencies  

This section provides detailed performance and budget reports for Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention (HHAP) Round 3 funded 
agencies through June 2025. 

The table below provides details of the HHAP-3 funded agencies contracted services, monthly spending, personnel, and demographics. 
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Category  Total Contracts Total Expended Estimated Monthly Spending 

Rapid Rehousing $421,500.00 $201,779.51 $26,588.38 

Prevention and Shelter Diversion $433,901.00 $244,441.86 $8,248.10 

Interim Sheltering $1,397,595.85 $482,747.17 $8,490.38 

Services Coordination $87,537.50 $32,939.63 $1,683.42 

Youth Set Aside – Rapid Rehousing $20,000.00 $0.00 $5,252.52 

Youth Set Aside – Services Coordination $58,037.50 $6,939.63 $1,189.83 

Youth Set Aside – Interim Sheltering  $312,149.98 $312,149.98 - 

Delivery of Permanent Housing  $578,627.00 $43,333.33 $11,127.44 

Street Outreach  $61,871.00 $4,250.00 - 

System Support $648,211.00 $108,542.00 $12,455.98 

Administrative Cost $272,631.24 $10,186.16 - 

Totals: $3,901,874.59 $1,108,014.66 $75,036.05 

High Desert Total Contracts Total Expended 
Rapid Rehousing $24,000.00 $23,371.00 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion $23,000.00 $0.00 
Interim Sheltering $64,771.00 $62,087.56 
Services Coordination $16,000.00 $16,000.00 
Delivery of Permanent Housing  $- $- 
Street Outreach  $388,627.00 $0.00 
System Support $- $- 
Administrative Cost $1,771.00 $1,000.00 
Totals:  $518,169.00 $102,458.56 

Central Valley Total Contracts Total Expended 
Rapid Rehousing $160,000.00 $70,158.51 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion $263,000.00 $139,290.86 
Interim Sheltering $894,232.87 $66,102.00 
Services Coordination $- $- 
Delivery of Permanent Housing  $100,000.00 $33,333.33 
Street Outreach  $- $- 
System Support $- $- 
Administrative Cost $- $- 
Totals:  $1,417,232.87 $308,884.70 

Mountains Total Contracts Total Expended 
Rapid Rehousing $70,000.00 $70,000.00 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion $40,000.00 $40,000.00 
Interim Sheltering $31,817.00 $31,817.00 
Services Coordination $- $- 
Delivery of Permanent Housing  $- $- 
Street Outreach  $- $- 
System Support $- $- 
Administrative Cost $- $- 
Totals:  $141,817.00 $121,817.00 

East Desert Total Contracts Total Expended 
Rapid Rehousing $26,000.00 $3,250.00 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion $26,000.00 $3,250.00 
Interim Sheltering $84,725.00 $10,590.63 
Services Coordination $- $- 
Delivery of Permanent Housing  $- $- 
Street Outreach  $26,000.00 $3,250.00 
System Support $- $- 
Administrative Cost $- $- 
Totals:  $162,725.00 $20,340.63 

West Valley Total Contracts Total Expended 
Rapid Rehousing $121,500.00 $35,000.00 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion $81,901.00 $61,901.00 
Interim Sheltering $9,900.00 $0.00 
Services Coordination $13,500.00 $10,000.00 
Delivery of Permanent Housing  $90,000.00 $10,000.00 
Street Outreach  $34,100.00 $0.00 
System Support $- $- 
Administrative Cost $- $- 
Totals:  $350,901.00 $116,901.00 

HHAP-3 Revenue and 
Expenses  The table below provides a report of HHAP-3 San Bernardino County revenue and expenses through June 2025. 

HHAP-3 Revenue and 
Expenses by Regions The table below provides a report of HHAP-3 San Bernardino County revenue and expenses by region through June 2025. 
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Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

City of Montclair # of Households Served (SSO) 
# of Households Served (HP) 
# of Households Served (ES) 

50 
20 
- 

50 
20 
- 

- 
10 
2 

- 
50% 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Services Coordination 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
Interim Sheltering 
Subrecipient Total 

$39,100.00 
$59,801.00 
- 
$95,901.00 

$34,100.00 
$51,901.00 
$9,900.00 
$95,901.00 

$0.00 
$51,901.00 
$0.00 
$51,901.00 

0% 
100% 
0% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

City of Ontario # of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (SC - RRH) 

8 
8 

8 
8 

4 
- 

50% 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Services Coordination 
Subrecipient Total 

$121,500.00 
$13,500.00 
$135,000.00 

$121,500.00 
$13,500.00 
$135,000.00 

$35,000.00 
$10,000.00 
$45,000.00 

28% 
74% 
33% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

City of San Bernardino # of Households Served 224 224 - - 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters 
Subrecipient Total 

$808,385.87 
$808,385.87 

$808,385.87 
$808,385.87 

$0.00 
$0.00 

0% 
0% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Desert Manna # of Individuals Served (ES) 120 120 73 60% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters 
Subrecipient Total 

$64,771.00 
$64,771.00 

$64,771.00 
$64,771.00 

$62,087.56 
$62,087.56 

95% 
95% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Family Assistance Program # of Households Served (YAB HP) 
# of Households Served (YAB SSO) 
# of Households Served (TH) 

10 
110 
24 

10 
110 
24 

- 
127 
47 

- 
115% 
196% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Youth Set Aside - Interim Sheltering 
Youth Set Aside - Services Coordination 
Youth Set Aside – Rapid Rehousing 
Subrecipient Total 

$312,149.80 
$58,037.50 
$20,000.00 
$390,187.30 

$312,149.80 
$58,037.50 
$20,000.00 
$390,187.30 

$312,149.80 
$6,939.63 
$0.00 
$319,089.61 

100% 
9% 
0% 
81% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Family Service Association of 
Redlands 

# of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (HP) 
# of Households Served (ES) 

30 
30 
30 

30 
30 
30 

27 
56 
64 

90% 
186% 
213% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelters  
Subrecipient Total 

$60,000.00 
$113,000.00 
$75,847.00 
$243,847.00 

$60,000.00 
$113,000.00 
$75,847.00 
$243,847.00 

$36,825.18 
$89,290.86 
$61,102.00 
$182,218.04 

61% 
79% 
80% 
74% 

HHAP-3 Agencies 
Performance Reports 

The tables below present program performance reports for each HHAP-3 agency through June 2025.  
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Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Growing Outreach Growing 
Opportunities  

# of Households Served (HP) 
# of Households Served (HHP) 
# of Households Served (SO) 
# of Households Served (SSO) 

39 
42 
3 
28 

39 
42 
3 
28 

12 
10 
93 
- 

30% 
23% 
3100% 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach 
Services Coordination 
Subrecipient Total 

$23,000.00 
$24,000.00 
$1,771.00 
$16,000.00 
$64,771.00 

$23,000.00 
$24,000.00 
$1,771.00 
$16,000.00 
$64,771.00 

$0.00 
$23,371.00 
$1,000.00 
$16,000.00 
$40,371.00 

0% 
97% 
56% 
100% 
62% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Impact Southern California 
Inc. 

# of Individuals Served (PSH) 
# of Households Served (HP) 

12 
12 

12 
12 

- 
1 

- 
8% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing Solutions 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
Subrecipient Total 

$90,000.00 
$30,000.00 
$120,000.00 

$90,000.00 
$30,000.00 
$120,000.00 

$10,000.00 
$10,000.00 
$20,000.00 

11% 
33% 
16% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 
Morongo Basin Aligning 
Resources Challenges 
Homelessness (ARCH) 

# of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (SO) 
# of Households Served (HP) 
# of Households Served (ES) 

13 
200 
13 
25 

13 
200 
13 
25 

2 
1 
- 
7 

15% 
1% 
- 
2% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelter 
Subrecipient Total 

$26,000.00 
$26,000.00 
$26,000.00 
$84,725.00 
$162,725.00 

$26,000.00 
$26,000.00 
$26,000.00 
$84,725.00 
$162,725.00 

$3,250.00 
$3,250.00 
$3,250.00 
$10,590.63 
$20,340.63 

13% 
13% 
13% 
13% 
13% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Mountain Homeless Coalition # of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (HP) 
# of Households Served (ES) 

15 
20 
200 

15 
20 
200 

33 
18 
39 

220% 
90% 
19% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelter 
Subrecipient Total 

$70,000.00 
$40,000.00 
$31,817.00 
$141,817.00 

$70,000.00 
$40,000.00 
$31,817.00 
$141,817.00 

$70,000.00 
$40,000.00 
$31,817.00 
$141,817.00 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Operation Grace # of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (PH) 
# of Households Served (HP) 
# of Households Served (ES) 

30 
30 
30 
30 

30 
30 
30 
30 

5 
1 
68 
- 

16% 
3% 
226% 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Permanent Housing and Innovative Housing Solutions 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
New Navigation Centers and Emergency Shelter 
Subrecipient Total 

$100,000.00 
$100,000.00 
$150,000.00 
$15,000.00 
$365,000.00 

$100,000.00 
$100,000.00 
$150,000.00 
$15,000.00 
$365,000.00 

$33,333.33 
$33,333.33 
$50,000.00 
$5,000.00 
$121,666.66 

33% 
33% 
33% 
33% 
33% 

HHAP-3 Agencies Performance Reports continued… 
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Agency Contact 
Number 

SAP 
Contract 
Number 

Contract Start 
- 

Contract End 

Contracted 
Amount 

Estimated 
Monthly 

Spending 
Services Personnel Demographics 

Family Service Association 
of Redlands 

24-1203 4400026960 
12/03/2024 

- 
06/30/2027 

$245,356.00 $7,914.70 

Rapid Rehousing 
Services Coordination 
Prevention and Shelter 

Diversion 

Case Manager 
Service Coordination 

Staff 

Homeless Families and 
Individuals 

Lutheran Social Services of 
Southern California 

24-1206 4400026961 
12/03/2024 

- 
06/30/2027 

$327,000.00 $10,548.38 
Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach 

Case Managers 
Outreach Workers 

Homeless Individuals  

Mountain Homeless 
Coalition 

24-1208 4400026968 
12/03/2024 

- 
06/30/2027 

$65,660.02 $2,118.06 
Rapid Rehousing 

Prevention and Shelter 
Diversion 

Case Managers 
Service Coordination 

Staff 

Families 
Unaccompanied Women  

Seniors 
Individuals with Disabilities 

Water of Life Community 
Church 

24-1207 4400026980 
12/03/2024 

- 
06/30/2027 

$176,273.32 $5,686.23 
Operating Subsidies 

Services Coordination 
Case Managers 

Homeless Women with 
Children 

Growing Outreach Growing 
Opportunity  

24-1209 4400026990 
12/03/2024 

- 
06/30/2027 

$109,000.00 $3,516.12 

Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach 

Prevention and Shelter 
Diversion 

Case Managers 
Service Coordination 

Staff 
Homeless Youth 

Inland SoCal 211+ 24-1210 4400026991 
12/03/2024 

- 
06/30/2027 

$221,525.00 $7,145.96 
Coordinated Entry 

System (CES) 
Service Coordination 

Staff 

Homeless  
Individuals at Risk of 

Homelessness 

Children’s Fund 24-1204 4400026966 
12/03/2024 

- 
06/30/2027 

$325,000.00 $10,483.87 
Service Coordination 

Prevention and Shelter 
Diversion  

Case Managers 
Homeless Families 

At Risk Families with 
Children 

City of Colton 24-1205 4400026967 
12/03/2024 

- 
06/30/2027 

$345,580.00 $11,147.74 
Rapid Rehousing 

Service Coordination 
Case Managers 

Homeless 
Those at Imminent Risk of 

Homelessness 

Family Assistance Program 25-131 4400027664 
02/25/2025 

- 
06/03/2027 

$334,050.12 $11,930.36 Interim Housing  Case Managers 
Homeless Youth Ages 12-

24 

Morongo Unified School 
District 

25-132 - 
02/25/2025 

- 
06/03/2027 

$98,524.59 $3,518.72 

Rapid Rehousing 
Operating Subsidies 

Delivery of Permanent 
Housing 

Interim Sheltering 

Case Managers 
Students and Families 

Experiencing 
Homelessness 

City of Montclair  25-129 4400027665 
02/25/2025 

- 
06/03/2027 

$153,929.46 $5,497.46 
Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach 

Case Managers 
Street Outreach Workers 

Individuals Experiencing 
Homelessness  

Priority for City of Montclair 
Residents  

City of Redlands 25-130 4400027663 
02/25/2025 

- 
06/03/2027 

$300,000.00 $10,714.28 Operating Subsidies Case Managers 

Individuals who were 
Formerly Chronically 

Homeless Residents living 
at Step Up in Redlands 

Symba Center 25-133 4400027651 
02/25/2025 

- 
06/03/2027 

$379,846.42 $13,565.94 Interim Sheltering 
Case Managers 

Street Outreach Workers 

Unsheltered Individuals 
and Families in the Desert 

Region 

Introduction 
HHAP-4 Contracted 

Agencies  

This section provides detailed performance and budget reports for Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention (HHAP) Round 4 funded 
agencies through June 2025. 

The table below provides details of the HHAP-4 funded agencies contracted services, monthly spending, personnel, and demographics. 
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Category  Total Contracts Total Expended Estimated Monthly Spending 

Operating Subsidies $369,247.52 $195,00.00 $11,911.21 

Prevention and Shelter Diversion $478,953.00 $248,676.50 $15,449.51 

Rapid Rehousing  $797,263.94 $304,201.96 $25,718.19 

Service Coordination $307,330.00 $107,100.00 $9,913.87 

Street Outreach $164,528.11 $35,699.54 $5,307.35 

Delivery of Permanent Housing $32,000.00 $0.00 $1,032.25 

Interim Sheltering – Youth Set Aside $334,050.12 $0.00 $10,775.10 

Interim Sheltering $401,846.42 $189,923.31 $12,962.78 

System Support $221,525.00 $0.00 $7,145.96 

Administrative Cost $310,135.09 $27,3172.58 $10,004.34 

Totals: $3,416,879.20 $1,107,973.79 $110,221.90 

Central Valley Total Contracts Total Expended 
Operating Subsidies $358,723.23 $195,000.00 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion $419,953.00 $209,976.50 
Rapid Rehousing  $622,603.91 $276,301.96 
Service Coordination $307,330.00 $107,100.00 
Street Outreach $35,599.09 $17,799.54 
Delivery of Permanent Housing $- $- 
Interim Sheltering – Youth Set Aside $- $- 
Interim Sheltering $- $- 
System Support $132,915.00 $0.00 

Administrative Cost $- $- 

Totals: $1,877,124.23 $806,178.00 

High Desert Total Contracts Total Expended 
Operating Subsidies $- $- 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion $- $- 
Rapid Rehousing  $- $- 
Service Coordination $- $- 
Street Outreach $- $- 
Delivery of Permanent Housing $- $- 
Interim Sheltering – Youth Set Aside $- $- 
Interim Sheltering $379,846.42 $189,923.31 
System Support $- $- 

Administrative Cost $- $- 

Totals: $379,846.42 $189,923.31 

East Desert Total Contracts Total Expended 
Operating Subsidies $10,524.29 $0.00 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion $- $- 
Rapid Rehousing  $34,000.00 $0.00 
Service Coordination $- $- 
Street Outreach $- $- 
Delivery of Permanent Housing $32,000.00 $0.00 
Interim Sheltering – Youth Set Aside $- $- 
Interim Sheltering $22,000.00 $0.00 
System Support $- $- 

Administrative Cost $- $- 

Totals: $98,524.29 $0.00 

Mountains Total Contracts Total Expended 
Operating Subsidies $- $- 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion $20,000.00 $20,000.00 
Rapid Rehousing  $45,660.02 $10,000.00 
Service Coordination $- $- 
Street Outreach $- $- 
Delivery of Permanent Housing $- $- 
Interim Sheltering – Youth Set Aside $- $- 
Interim Sheltering $- $- 
System Support $- $- 

Administrative Cost $- $- 

Totals: $65,660.02 $30,000.00 

HHAP-4 Revenue and 
Expenses  The table below provides a report of HHAP-4 San Bernardino County revenue and expenses through June 2025. 

HHAP-4 Revenue and 
Expenses by Regions 

The table below provides a report of HHAP-4 San Bernardino County revenue and expenses by region through June 2025. 
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West Valley Total Contracts Total Expended 
Operating Subsidies $- $- 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion $- $- 
Rapid Rehousing  $60,000.01 $0.00 
Service Coordination $- $- 
Street Outreach $93,929.02 $0.00 
Delivery of Permanent Housing $- $- 
Interim Sheltering – Youth Set Aside $- $- 
Interim Sheltering $- $- 
System Support $- $- 

Administrative Cost $- $- 

Totals: $153,929.03 $45,000.00 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Family Service Association of 
Redlands 

# of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (HP) 
# of Households Served (ES) 

25 
25 
- 

25 
25 
- 

4 
14 
7 

16% 
56% 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing  
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
Services Coordination 
Subrecipient Total  

$111,203.00 
$129,953.00 
$4,200.00 
$245,356.00 

$111,203.00 
$129,953.00 
$4,200.00 
$245,356.00 

$55,601.50 
$64,976.50 
$2,100.00 
$122,678.00 

50% 
50% 
50% 
50% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Lutheran Social Services of 
Southern California 

# of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (SO) 

20 
350 

20 
350 

- 
- 

- 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach 
Subrecipient Total 

$291,400.91 
$35,599.09 
$327,000.00 

$291,400.91 
$35,599.09 
$327,000.00 

$145,700.46 
$17,799.54 
$163,500.00 

50% 
50% 
50% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Mountain Homeless Coalition # of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (HP) 

25 
8 

25 
8 

7 
7 

28% 
87% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
Subrecipient Total 

$45,660.02 
$20,000.00 
$65,660.02 

$45,660.02 
$20,000.00 
$65,660.02 

$10,000.00 
$20,000.00 
$30,000.00 

21% 
100% 
45% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Water of Life Community 
Church 

# of Households Served (TH) 
# of Households Served (OS) 

20 
- 

20 
- 

16 
- 

80% 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Service Coordination  
Operating Subsidies 
Subrecipient Total 

$117,550.00 
$58,473.32 
$176,273.32 

$117,550.00 
$58,473.32 
$176,273.32 

$50,000.00 
$45,000.00 
$95,000.00 

42% 
76% 
53% 

HHAP-4 Revenue and Expenses by Region continued… 

 

HHAP-4 Agencies 
Performance Reports 

The tables below present program performance reports for each HHAP-4 agency through June 2025.  
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Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Growing Outreach Growing 
Opportunities 

# of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (SO) 
# of Households Served (HP) 

25 
200 
50 

25 
200 
50 

- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing  
Street Outreach  
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
Subrecipient Total 

$35,000.00 
$35,000.00 
$39,000.00 
$109,000.00 

$35,000.00 
$35,000.00 
$39,000.00 
$109,000.00 

$17,900.00 
$17,900.00 
$18,700.00 
$54,500.00 

51% 
51% 
47% 
50% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Inland SoCal 211+ # of Individuals Served in Central Valley 
# of Individuals Served in Desert Region 
# of Individuals Served in East Valley 
# of Individuals Served in Mountain Region 
# of Individuals Served in West Valley 
# of Individuals Served in All Regions 

4,994 
1,763 
462 
156 
865 
8,240 

4,994 
1,763 
462 
156 
865 
8,240 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Central Valley – System Support  
Desert Region – System Support 
East Valley – System Support 
Mountain Region – System Support 
West Valley – System Support 
Subrecipient Total 

$132,244.00 
$47,406.00 
$12,405.00 
$4,208.00 
$23,260.00 
$221,525.00 

$132,244.00 
$47,406.00 
$12,405.00 
$4,208.00 
$23,260.00 
$221,525.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Children’s Fund  # of Households Served (SC) 
# of Households Served (HP) 

38 
76 

38 
76 

- 
8 

- 
10% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Service Coordination 
Prevention and Shelter Diversion 
Subrecipient Total 

$60,000.00 
$290,000.00 
$350,000.00 

$60,000.00 
$290,000.00 
$350,000.00 

$30,000.00 
$145,000.00 
$175,000.00 

50% 
50% 
50% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

City of Colton # of Individuals Served (RRH) 
# of Individuals Served (SC) 

44 
- 

44 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Service Coordination 
Subrecipient Total 

$220,000.00 
$125,580.00 
$345,580.00 

$220,000.00 
$125,580.00 
$345,580.00 

$75,000.00 
$25,000.00 
$100,000.00 

34% 
19% 
28% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Family Assistance Program # of Individuals Served (IS) 30 30 22 73% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Subrecipient Total 

$334,050.12 
$334,050.12 

$334,050.12 
$334,050.12 

$0.00 
$0.00 

0% 
0% 

HHAP-4 Agencies Performance Reports continued… 
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Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Morongo Unified School 
District 

# of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (OS) 
# of Households Served (PSH) 
# of Households Served (IS) 

16 
16 
16 
16 

16 
16 
16 
16 

- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Operating Subsidies 
Delivery of Permanent and Innovative Housing Solutions 
Interim Sheltering  
Subrecipient Total 

$34,000.00 
$10,524.29 
$32,000.00 
$22,000.00 
$98,524.29 

$34,000.00 
$10,524.29 
$32,000.00 
$22,000.00 
$98,524.29 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

City of Montclair # of Households Served (RRH) 
# of Households Served (SO) 

7 
24 

7 
24 

- 
- 

- 
- 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Rapid Rehousing 
Street Outreach 
Subrecipient Total 

$60,000.01 
$93,929.02 
$153,929.03 

$60,000.01 
$93,929.02 
$153,929.03 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

- 
- 
- 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

City of Redlands # of Households Served (OS) 120 120 90 75% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Operating Subsidies 
Subrecipient Total 

$300,000.00 
$300,000.00 

$300,000.00 
$300,000.00 

$150,000.00 
$150,000.00 

50% 
50% 

Agency Measures Per Contract Award Amount Contract Total Household/Individuals Served Actual % of Goal 

Symba Center # of Individuals Served (IS) 46 46 56 121% 

 Budget Categories Award Amount Contract Total Accumulated Amount Actual % of Goal 

 Interim Sheltering  
Subrecipient Total 

$379,846.42 
$379,846.42 

$379,846.42 
$379,846.42 

$189,923.11 
$189,923.11 

50% 
50% 

HHAP-4 Agencies Performance Reports continued… 

 



 

 

 

 

 

560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 

Phone: (909) 501-0600 

Email: OHS@hss.sbcounty.gov 

TTY:771 

mailto:OHS@hss.sbcounty.gov


West Valley Regional Steering Committee Mtg - 12/10/25 recap 

Much appreciation to the 50+ partners who joined us for the West Valley Regional Steering Committee Meeting 
on December 10th, both in person and by Zoom, and for all of the great information and input shared during 
the meeting. 
 
And a Belated Thank You to Demarius Carmichael, Deputy Director of the SB County Veterans Affairs 
Department, for his presentation at our November Meeting on the County's efforts to "assist Veterans and their 
families in accessing the benefits and resources they have earned" (presentation slides attached). 
 
The featured topic for the December Meeting was "Updates on the Sudden and Dramatic Changes to the HUD 
CoC Homeless Assistance Funding Program." As of December 8th, HUD has withdrawn the FY 2025 CoC NOFO 
that was released on November 14th, for now. Stay Tuned for possible future release.   
 
Please find attached the West Valley RSC Meeting presentation slides for December that include information on 
the HUD NOFO release along with live links below to more information: 

• HUD released the FY 2025 Continuum of Care (CoC) Program Notice of Funding Opportunity 
(NOFO) (slides 3&4) - Important NOFO Update 

• Trump administration policy change makes deep cuts to homeless permanent housing program - 
POLITICO (slide 5) 

• FY2025-CoC-Program-NOFO-Full-Analysis.pdf from the National Alliance to End Homelessness (slide 6) 
• State and Local Impacts of HUD's Housing Cuts: Data Visualization - National Alliance to End 

Homelessness (slide 7) 
• Fiscal Impact of CoC NOFO Changes on the SB CoC (slide 8) 
• Governor Newsom sues Trump administration for cruel cuts to homeless housing funding that will hurt 

families | Governor of California (slide 9) 
• Local Governments and Nonprofit Groups Challenge Unlawful New Trump-Vance Administration 

Restrictions That Threaten Proven Solutions to Homelessness - National Alliance to End 
Homelessness (slide 10) 

• SB CoC Office of Homeless Services releases Request for Applications (RFA) in response to HUD FY2025 
CoC NOFO (slide 11) -CoC Competition 2025 – Homeless Partnership; FY-2025-CoC-Competition-New-
Projects-Request-For-Applications.pdf 

• Homebase FY2025 CoC NOFO TA Handbook and other resources (slide 12) - Tools & Policy Briefs | 
Homebase 

• HUD temporarily pauses homelessness funding overhaul just ahead of court hearing (slide 13) 
• HUD withdraws FY 2025 CoC NOFO (slide 14) - Continuum of Care Program | HUD.gov / U.S. Department 

of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
• What just happened with the 2025 NOFO? (slide 15) 
• ACT NOW: Protect Communities from Intentional Chaos - National Alliance to End Homelessness (slide 

16) 

Additional topics and information included in the attached presentation slides and discussed during the WV RSC 
December Meeting along with live links below for more information:  

• West Valley Regional Steering Committee Meeting Agenda (slide 2) - West-Valley-RSC-Agenda-
Packet.pdf 

• SB CoC 2026 Point-in-Time Count of Sheltered and Unsheltered Persons and Families (slides 17) 
- Point-In-Time Count – Homeless Partnership 

o Emergency Shelter/Transitional Housing projects for Sheltered Count on Wednesday night, 
January 21 (slide 18) 

https://mailchi.mp/homebaseccc/important-nofo-update?e=b451dcda7c
https://www.politico.com/news/2025/11/13/trump-cuts-homeless-housing-program-00650758?utm_source=Master+Email+List&utm_campaign=dc00b73fec-EMAIL_CAMPAIGN_2025_09_22_03_36_COPY_01&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_-bd1968e562-267454641
https://www.politico.com/news/2025/11/13/trump-cuts-homeless-housing-program-00650758?utm_source=Master+Email+List&utm_campaign=dc00b73fec-EMAIL_CAMPAIGN_2025_09_22_03_36_COPY_01&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_-bd1968e562-267454641
https://endhomelessness.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/11/FY2025-CoC-Program-NOFO-Full-Analysis.pdf?utm_source=Master+Email+List&utm_campaign=dc00b73fec-EMAIL_CAMPAIGN_2025_09_22_03_36_COPY_01&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_-bd1968e562-267454641
https://endhomelessness.org/resources/research-and-analysis/housingcuts/?utm_source=Master+Email+List&utm_campaign=a774000bc9-EMAIL_CAMPAIGN_2025_09_22_03_36_COPY_01&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_-bd1968e562-267454641
https://endhomelessness.org/resources/research-and-analysis/housingcuts/?utm_source=Master+Email+List&utm_campaign=a774000bc9-EMAIL_CAMPAIGN_2025_09_22_03_36_COPY_01&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_-bd1968e562-267454641
https://www.gov.ca.gov/2025/11/25/governor-newsom-sues-trump-administration-for-cruel-cuts-to-homeless-housing-funding-that-will-hurt-families/
https://www.gov.ca.gov/2025/11/25/governor-newsom-sues-trump-administration-for-cruel-cuts-to-homeless-housing-funding-that-will-hurt-families/
https://endhomelessness.org/media/alliance-in-the-news/local-governments-and-nonprofit-groups-challenge-unlawful-new-trump-vance-administration-restrictions-that-threaten-proven-solutions-to-homelessness/?utm_source=Master+Email+List&utm_campaign=12ffa7439b-EMAIL_CAMPAIGN_2025_09_22_03_36_COPY_01&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_-bd1968e562-267454641
https://endhomelessness.org/media/alliance-in-the-news/local-governments-and-nonprofit-groups-challenge-unlawful-new-trump-vance-administration-restrictions-that-threaten-proven-solutions-to-homelessness/?utm_source=Master+Email+List&utm_campaign=12ffa7439b-EMAIL_CAMPAIGN_2025_09_22_03_36_COPY_01&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_-bd1968e562-267454641
https://endhomelessness.org/media/alliance-in-the-news/local-governments-and-nonprofit-groups-challenge-unlawful-new-trump-vance-administration-restrictions-that-threaten-proven-solutions-to-homelessness/?utm_source=Master+Email+List&utm_campaign=12ffa7439b-EMAIL_CAMPAIGN_2025_09_22_03_36_COPY_01&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_-bd1968e562-267454641
https://sbchp.sbcounty.gov/coc-grants/coc-competition-2025/
https://sbchp.sbcounty.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/96/FY-2025-CoC-Competition-New-Projects-Request-For-Applications.pdf
https://sbchp.sbcounty.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/96/FY-2025-CoC-Competition-New-Projects-Request-For-Applications.pdf
https://www.homebaseccc.org/tools-and-policy-briefs
https://www.homebaseccc.org/tools-and-policy-briefs
https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/politics/hud-temporarily-pauses-homelessness-funding-overhaul-just-ahead-of-court-hearing/ar-AA1RXMTX?ocid=BingNewsSerp
https://www.hud.gov/hud-partners/community-coc
https://www.hud.gov/hud-partners/community-coc
https://mailchi.mp/homebaseccc/what-just-happened-with-the-2025-nofo?e=b451dcda7c
https://endhomelessness.org/action/enough-is-enough/?emci=1f39c58c-2cd5-f011-8195-000d3a1d58aa&emdi=487a9249-33d5-f011-8195-000d3a1d58aa&ceid=4768947
https://sbchp.sbcounty.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/96/West-Valley-RSC-Agenda-Packet.pdf
https://sbchp.sbcounty.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/96/West-Valley-RSC-Agenda-Packet.pdf
https://sbchp.sbcounty.gov/community-projects/point-in-time-count/


o Volunteers Needed for Unsheltered Count on Thursday, January 22, 6am-10am (slide 18) 
- 2026 Point In Time Count Volunteer Registration Form 

o Volunteer Training Schedule (slide 19 and attached) 
• Save the Date: 2026 SB CoC Annual Homelessness Summit, Thursday, March 5th, 2026 (slides 20&21) 
• CoC Outreach and Coordinated Entry Committee Meeting, Thursday, December 11th (slide 22) 

- Outreach-and-Coordinated-Entry-System-CES-Committee-Meeting-Agenda-12.11.25.pdf 
• Health Service Alliance Public Health on the Go (slide 23) 
• Family Assistance Program, "Housing and Employment Service Provider Summit and Community 

Champions Awards", Thursday, December 11th (slide 23) 
• California Housing Partnership "Who Can Afford to Rent in California's Many Regions 2025?" (slide 

24) - 2025_CHP-Brief-Who-Can-Afford-FINAL.pdf 
• California Housing Partnership "Where Can You Afford to Rent in California?" (slide 25) - Where Can 

You Afford to Rent in 2025? 
• New UCSF BHHI Report Finds High Rates of Chronic Disease and Disability Among Californians 

Experiencing Homelessness | Benioff Homelessness and Housing Initiative (slides 26&27) - Toward 
Thriving: Understanding Health and Homelessness 

• California Awards $145 million to expand provider capacity to deliver CalAIM services (slide 28) - 25-28 
PATH Cited Round 4 Awards 11-18-25 

• Federal HR1 Changes to SNAP and Medicaid and Implications for People Experiencing 
Homelessness (slides 29&30) - HR1 Implications for People Experiencing Homelessness 

• West End Regional Navigation Center (slides 32-37)  
• West Valley Regional Collaboratory on Community Care and Housing Solutions for Aging Adults (slides 

38-44) 
• CA 609 San Bernardino City & County Continuum of Care Membership Application (slide 45) - CoC-

Membership-App.pdf 
• Office of Homeless Services Contact List (slide 46) - OHS-Staff-Contact-list.pdf 

Additional information -  
• Governor Approved Several Legislative Bills Concerning Homelessness in 2025 - Legislation-Report-

Concerning-End-of-2025-Legislative-Session.pdf 
• Out of Reach 2025: The High Cost of Housing | National Low Income Housing Coalition 
• The GAP: A Shortage of Affordable Homes 2025 | National Low Income Housing Coalition 
• How is California Meeting the Housing Needs of Low-Income Renters - CHP_State-Housing-Needs-

Report-2025.pdf 
• San Bernardino County 2025 Affordable Housing Needs Report - San-Bernardino_Housing_Report-2.pdf 
• California Affordable Homes At Risk - CHP_2025-Subsidized-At-Risk-Report.pdf; CHP_2025-

Unsubsidized-At-Risk-Report.pdf 
• The State of the Nation's Housing 2025 | Joint Center for Housing Studies 
• Action Plan for Preventing & Ending Homelessness in CA 2025-2027 
• Opinion | America Is Pushing Its Workers Into Homelessness - The New York Times 

 
Thank you for your partnership! 
Don Smith & Erika Lewis-Huntley, Co-Chairs 
SB CoC West Valley Regional Steering Committee 
 

https://sbchp.sbcounty.gov/community-projects/point-in-time-count/2026-point-in-time-count-volunteer-registration-form/
https://sbchp.sbcounty.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/96/1.-Outreach-and-Coordinated-Entry-System-CES-Committee-Meeting-Agenda-12.11.25.pdf
https://chpc.net/wp-content/uploads/2025/11/2025_CHP-Brief-Who-Can-Afford-FINAL.pdf
https://chpc.net/where-can-you-afford-to-rent-in-2025/
https://chpc.net/where-can-you-afford-to-rent-in-2025/
https://homelessness.ucsf.edu/resources/press-release/new-ucsf-bhhi-report-finds-high-rates-chronic-disease-and-disability-among
https://homelessness.ucsf.edu/resources/press-release/new-ucsf-bhhi-report-finds-high-rates-chronic-disease-and-disability-among
https://homelessness.ucsf.edu/resources/reports/toward-thriving-understanding-health-and-homelessness
https://homelessness.ucsf.edu/resources/reports/toward-thriving-understanding-health-and-homelessness
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/publications/oc/Pages/25-28-PATH-Cited-Round-4-Awards-11-18-25.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/publications/oc/Pages/25-28-PATH-Cited-Round-4-Awards-11-18-25.aspx
https://www.homebaseccc.org/post/hr1-implications-for-people-experiencing-homelessness
https://www.sbcounty.gov/uploads/sbchp/COC/CoC-Membership-App.pdf
https://www.sbcounty.gov/uploads/sbchp/COC/CoC-Membership-App.pdf
https://sbchp.sbcounty.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/96/resources/OHS-Staff-Contact-list.pdf
https://homelessstrategy.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/10/Legislation-Report-Concerning-End-of-2025-Legislative-Session.pdf
https://homelessstrategy.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/10/Legislation-Report-Concerning-End-of-2025-Legislative-Session.pdf
https://nlihc.org/oor
https://nlihc.org/gap?utm_source=NLIHC+All+Subscribers&utm_campaign=9b96f4c7b4-report_042122&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_e090383b5e-9b96f4c7b4-293444466&ct=t(report_042122)
https://chpc.net/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/CHP_State-Housing-Needs-Report-2025.pdf
https://chpc.net/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/CHP_State-Housing-Needs-Report-2025.pdf
https://chpc.net/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/San-Bernardino_Housing_Report-2.pdf
https://chpc.net/wp-content/uploads/2025/04/CHP_2025-Subsidized-At-Risk-Report.pdf
https://chpc.net/wp-content/uploads/2025/04/CHP_2025-Unsubsidized-At-Risk-Report.pdf
https://chpc.net/wp-content/uploads/2025/04/CHP_2025-Unsubsidized-At-Risk-Report.pdf
https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/state-nations-housing-2025
https://bcsh.ca.gov/calich/documents/action_plan.pdf
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/03/01/opinion/crisis-working-homeless.html?unlocked_article_code=1.1U4.jsYg.FqC_O4xDQCRB&smid=url-share
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“Building A Connected Community of Care in the West Valley Region”

Updates on the Sudden & Dramatic Changes to
the HUD CoC Homeless Assistance Funding Program

Plus,
West End Regional Navigation Center

SB CoC 2026 Point-in-Time Count
CCAHSAA Collaboratory

Updates from City, County & Regional Service Partners

West Valley Regional Steering Committee Meeting
December 10, 2025, 9:00am

The Solution to Homelessness is Straightforward: HOUSING!
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NOFO News Alert!!! Note from Chief of Homeless Services-FY 2025 Continuum of Care 
(CoC) Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO)
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$19,718,374
PSH or RRH

92%

30% PH 
funding limit
$6,411,289

PSH or RRH 
funding loss
$13,307,085

SB CoC
FY 2024/2025

HUD Project Funding
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FY 25 COC NOFO Update

The Department has withdrawn a Notice of Funding 
Opportunity (NOFO) with respect to the Continuum 
of Care (CoC) grant program. This withdrawal will 
allow the Department to make appropriate 
revisions to the NOFO, and the Department intends 
to do so. In the previous FY 24-25 NOFO, the 
Department reserved the right to make changes to 
the NOFO instead of processing renewals for a 
variety of reasons, including to accommodate a new 
CoC or Youth Homelessness Demonstration 
Program (YHDP) priority or new funding source. 
The Department still intends to exercise this 
discretion and make changes to the previously 
issued CoC NOFO to account for new priorities. 
HUD anticipates reissuing a modified NOFO well in 
advance of the deadline for obligation of available 
Fiscal Year 2025 funds.

Continuum of Care Program

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
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Your community’s federal homelessness funding is in jeopardy.

Contact Congress Today
On November 13, 2025, HUD issued a new Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) for FY2025 funding for the Continuum of Care (CoC) 
Program, the main source of federal homelessness funding. The NOFO included radical new changes to policy and the overall 
funding process.

These reckless changes would have devastating impacts and displace at least 170,000 formerly homeless households. 
Communities have had difficult conversations about how to respond and what they can do to prevent harm to clients – all without 
access to meaningful guidance or resources from HUD. Now, a week before local applications were due, HUD has unexpectedly 
withdrawn the funding announcement to make revisions and reissue it. This has placed all planning efforts on pause and further 
delayed the award of funds indefinitely.

Congress Must Act
Current homelessness grants across the country begin to expire in January 2026, with more grants running out of funds each month
thereafter. Withdrawing the NOFO now to make revisions will necessarily cause even more delays and sow greater uncertainty.

HUD continues to demonstrate that it cannot be trusted to handle critical and life-saving resources. Our most vulnerable 
neighbors, as well as program staff, community partnerships, and landlords who rely on tenants’ rent, will all be collateral damage.

Members of Congress have been hearing your concerns for months, but NOW they need to ACT! Everyone needs to speak up: enough 
is enough.

Marcy Thompson
VP for Programs and Policy
National Alliance to End Homelessness

15

16



12/15/2025

9

17

18

Good afternoon,

The 2026 PITC Volunteer training Schedule has been finalized. 
An in-person meeting invite for your region’s Volunteer 
Training has been sent to you. These trainings are intended 
for anyone participating in the count, regardless of whether 
they are public volunteers or city staff. The in-person trainings 
provide valuable hands-on experience on how to download 
the survey app and an opportunity to get questions answered 
in real time.

Volunteer registration is now open. Cities receiving public 
volunteers will begin receiving registration updates next week 
and can start informing volunteers about the in-person 
trainings. Attached is the full training schedule, including 
virtual training options. Virtual trainings are not region 
specific, and anyone is welcome to participate.

Thank you for all your hard work in making the PITC a success!

Jalen Cleveland
Office Assistant II
Office of Homeless Services
560 E Hospitality Ln, Unit 200
San Bernardino, CA 92408
909-501-0603

2026 PITC Volunteer Trainings
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Greetings,

Please save the date for the upcoming Homelessness Summit, 
scheduled for Thursday, March 5, 2026. The Summit will bring together 
community partners, service providers, and stakeholders to discuss 
regional efforts, share best practices, and explore strategies to address 
homelessness in San Bernardino County.

As you consider attending, we encourage agencies to begin thinking 
about who they would like to send. Attendance will initially be limited 
to two representatives per agency while space remains available. 
Should capacity tighten, we may shift to one representative per agency.

Additional details, including registration information and a finalized 
agenda, will be shared as we get closer to the event.

Thank you for your continued partnership and commitment to serving 
our unhoused neighbors.

Best regards,

Office of Homeless Services
Phone: 909-501-0610
OHS@hss.sbcounty.gov
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200
San Bernardino CA 92408-0044

Save the Date: 2026 Homeless Summit
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Hello San Bernardino County CoC Members,

You are receiving this email because you are a valued member 
of the San Bernardino County Continuum of Care. As we 
prepare for the upcoming Homeless Summit 2026, we would 
like to highlight the incredible work being done by agencies 
across our county.

If you have not already submitted; To showcase the impact your 
organization is making in the community, we invite you to share:
•Photos or videos of your services or success stories
•A high-quality logo for your agency (for proper recognition in 
Summit video)

By sharing your content, you are helping us tell the story of how 
collaboration and dedication are creating real solutions to 
homelessness in our region.

Thank you for your continued partnership and for the vital 
services you provide to our community. Due by Tomorrow 
December 10th.

Sincerely,
Marisela Manzo- Inland Housing Solutions, on behalf of the 
Homeless Summit Committee

Share Your Agency’s Impact for the Homeless Summit
Last Call For Pictures or Video's due Today
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Community Care and 
Housing Solutions for 

Aging Adults 
(CCAHSAA)

Collaboratory
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